Doc#. 2127740176 Fee: \$98.00

Karen A. Yarbrough Cook County Clerk

Date: 10/04/2021 02:55 PM Pg: 1 of 10

This Instrument Prepared By: Old Second National Bank 37 S River St Aurora, IL 60507 (800)476-3627

After Recording Return To:
OLD SECOND NATIONAL BANK
37 S RIVER ST
AURORA, ILLINOIS 60507
Loan Number: 7204241108

-- [Space Above This Line For Recording Data] ---

## LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement ("At reement"), made this 27th day of SEPTEMBER, 2021 between STEPHEN LITTLE

("Borrower")

and OLD SECOND NATIONAL BANK

("Lender"),

amends and supplements (I) the Mortgage, Deed of Trus', or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument"), dated

July 27. 2020 and recorded as Document No. 2024010051

, and Page Number, by the cook

County Recorder of Deeds, State of Illinois, and (2) the Note, bearing in: same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the security Instrument and defined therein as the "Property", located at

2112 N Richmond St, Chicago, Illinois 6064% [Property Address]

the real property described being set forth as follows:

SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF AS EXHIBIT "A".

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

- 1. As of SEPTEMBER 27, 2021, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the "Unpaid Principal Balance") is U.S. \$ 600,000.00, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.
- 2. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender. Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 4.000 %, from SEPTEMBER 1, 2021 . Borrower promises to make monthly payments interest oz.1 y U.S. \$ 2000.00 , beginning on the 1st day of OCTOBER 2021 , and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. The yearly rate of 4.000 % will remain in effect until principal and interest are paid in full. If on (the "Maturity Date"), Borrower still DECEMBER 1, 2021 owes amoun's under the Note and the Security Instrument, as amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amourts), full on the Maturity Date.
- 3. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require imaec'iate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.
  - If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the last the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedie, permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.
- 4. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impourds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 cbore:
  - (a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) provising for, implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under he Note; and
  - (b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and inc. contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.
- 5. Borrower understands and agrees that:
  - (a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.
  - (b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's obligations or

liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

- (c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.
- (4) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.
- (e) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and increase to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.
- (f) Borrower authorizes Leider, and Lender's successors and assigns, to share Borrower information including, but not limited to (1) came, address, and telephone number, (ii) Social Security Number, (iii) credit score, (iv) income, (1) payment history, (vi) account balances and activity, including information about any modification or for clesure relief programs, with Third Parties that can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure prevention alternative, or otherwise provide support services related to Borrower's loan. For purposes of this section, Third Parties include a counseling agency, state or local Housing Finance Agency or similar enity, any insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Borrower's loan or any other mortgage loan secured by the Property on which Borrower's loan.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerning mortgage assistance relating to Borrower's loan including the trial period plan to modify Borrower's loan, at any telephone number, including mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided to Lender or Third Parties.

	By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by	ter t ressaging [].
(g)	[Check box if the security property is an investment property or a	2-4 unit p. incipal residence:]

Borrower hereby absolutely and unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all leaders of the Property and all security deposits made in connection with leases of the Property. Upon this assignment, Lender shall have the right to modify, extend or terminate the existing leases and to execute new leases, in Lender's sole discretion. As used in this paragraph, the word "lease" shall mean "sublease" if the Security Instrument is on a leasehold estate.

Borrower hereby absolutely and unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all the rents and revenues ("Rents") of the Property, regardless of to whom the Rents of the Property are payable. Borrower authorizes Lender or Lender's agents to collect the Rents, and agrees that each tenant of the Property shall pay the Rents to Lender or Lender's agents. However, Borrower shall receive the Rents until (i) Lender has given Borrower notice of default under this Agreement, pursuant to Section 22 of

the Security Instrument, and (ii) Lender has given notice to the tenant(s) that the Rents are to be paid to Lender or Lender's agent. This assignment of Rents constitutes an absolute assignment and not an assignment for additional security only.

If Lender gives notice of default to Borrower: (i) all Rents received by Borrower shall be held by Borrower as trustee for the benefit of Lender only, to be applied to the sums secured by the Security Instrument; (ii) Lender shall be entitled to collect and receive all of the Rents of the Property; (iii) Borrower agrees that each tenant of the Property shall pay all Rents due and unpaid to Lender or Lender's agents upon Lender's written demand to the tenant; (iv) unless applicable law provides otherwise, all Rents collected by Lender or Lender's agents shall be applied first to the costs of taking control of and managing the Property and collecting the Rents, including, but not limited to, attorney's reas, receiver's fees, premiums on receiver's bonds, repair and maintenance costs, insurance premiums, takes assessments and other charges on the Property, and then to the sums secured by the Security Insurant nt; (v) Lender, Lender's agents or any judicially appointed receiver shall be liable to account for only to be Rents actually received; and (vi) Lender shall be entitled to have a receiver appointed to take possession of and manage the Property and collect the Rents and profits derived from the Property without any shorving as to the inadequacy of the Property as security.

If the Rents of the I rope y are not sufficient to cover the costs of taking control of and managing the Property and of collecting the Rents any funds expended by Lender for such purposes shall become indebtedness of Borrower to Lender secured by the Security Instrument pursuant to Section 9 of the Security Instrument.

Borrower represents and warrants that horrower has not executed any prior assignment of the Rents and has not performed, and will not perform, any a x that would prevent Lender from exercising its rights under this paragraph.

Lender, or Lender's agents or a judicially appointed receiver, shall not be required to enter upon, take control of or maintain the Property before or after giving notice of default to Borrower. However, Lender, or Lender's agents or a judicially appointed receiver, may do so at any time when a default occurs. Any application of Rents shall not cure or waive any left all or invalidate any other right or remedy of Lender. This assignment of Rents of the Property shall terminate when all the sums secured by the Security Instrument are paid in full.

- [Check box if the borrower previously received a Chapter 7 bankruptcy discharge but did not reaffirm the mortgage debt under applicable law.]
  - Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, Borrower and Lorder acknowledge the effect of a discharge in bankruptcy that has been granted to Borrower prior to the execution of this Agreement and that Lender may not pursue Borrower for personal liability. However Borrower acknowledges that Lender retains certain rights, including but not limited to the right to foreclose its lient evidenced by the Security Instrument under appropriate circumstances. The parties agree that the consideration for this Agreement is Lender's forbearance from presently exercising its rights and pursuing its remedies under the Security Instrument as a result of Borrower's default thereunder. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to be an attempt to collect against Borrower personally or an attempt to revive personal liability.

[Check box if the lender previously waived the borrower's obligation to maintain an escrow account for	the
nayment of escrow items:]	

By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby revoked, and Borrower has been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Items.

OLD SECOND NATIONAL BANK, A CORPORATION

(Scal)

Date of Lender's Signature

204 COUNTY CLOPATS OFFICE Stephen Little -Borrower

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments]	
LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT	
State of)	
County of	
I_ElainE Douglas	_ certify that
(here give name of officer and his official title)  David Rozuh, SVP Residential	
(name of grantor, and if acking yiedged by the spouse, his or her name, and add "his or her spouse personally known to me to be the same person whose name is (or are) subscribed to the foregoing appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that he (she or they) signed and delivered that his (her or their) free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.  Dated: SEPTEMBER 27, 2021	instrument.
OFFICIAL SEAL ELAINE DOUGLAS NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 10/12/21	)
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:10/12/21  (Seal)	c <sub>o</sub>

2127740176 Page: 7 of 10

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

#### BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of )	
County of	
- ElAINE Douglas	certify that
(here give name of officer and his official title)	
Stephen Little	
(name of grantor, and if acknowledged by the spouse, his or her name, and add "his	s or her spouse")
opersonally known to me to be the latter person whose name is (or are) subscribed to the appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that he (she or they) signed and as his (her or their) free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.  Dated: SEPTEMBER 27, 2021  OFFICIAL SEAL ELAINE DOUGLAS NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 10/12/21	delivered the instrument
(Seal)	

2127740176 Page: 8 of 10

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

#### Exhibit A

#### Legal Description

LOT 1 IN THE SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 1, 2 AND 3 IN THE SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 11, 12, 13 AND 14 IN BLOCK 4 IN SCHLESWIG, A SUBDIVISION IN SOUTH EAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

1. Richt.

Ols-0000

Columnia Clarks Office Property: 2112 N. Richmond Street, Chicago, IL 60647

PIN: 13-36-117-015-0000

2127740176 Page: 9 of 10

### UNOFFICIAL CC

#### COMPLIANCE AGREEMENT

Loan Number: 7204241108

Seller(s): N/A

Lender: OLD SECOND NATIONAL BANK (NMLS # 406097)

Borrower(s): Stephen Little

Property Address: 2112 N Pachmond St, Chicago, Illinois 60647

The undersigned borrower(s) for and in consideration of the above referenced Lender this date funding the closing of this loan agrees, if requested by Lender or Closing A ent for Lender, to fully cooperate and adjust for clerical errors, any or all loan closing documentation if deemed necessary or desirable in the reasonable discretion of Lender to enable Lender to sell, convey, seek guaranty or market said loan to any entity, moinding but not limited to, an investor, Fannie Mae, Freddie Mac, Federal Housing Administration, the Department of Veteral.s. Nairs or any municipal bonding authority.

The undersigned borrower(s) agree(s) to comply with all above noted requests by Lender or Closing Agent for Lender within days from the date of mailing said requests. Borrover(s) agree(s) to assume all costs including, by way of illustration and not limitation, actual expenses, legal fees and marketing losses, for failing to comply with correction requests in such day time period.

The undersigned borrower(s) do hereby so agree and covenant in order to assure that the loan documentation executed this date will conform and be acceptable in the market place in the instance of transfer, sale or conveyance by Lender or its interest in con. and to said loan documentation.

Dated effective

Stephen Little

2127740176 Page: 10 of 10

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

Sta	te of ILLINOIS		
Co	unty of <u>COOK</u>		
	Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on	SEPTEMBER 27, 2021 (date)	by
St	ephen Little	•	
	A.		
	O <sub>A</sub>		
	(name(s) of person(s) makin	ng statement)	,
~	······	* X	
Ş	OFFICIAL SEAL	( ) had h	
<pre>{</pre>	ELAINE DOUGLAS  NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS	Ignature of Notary	
٤	MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:10/12/21	agnature of Notary	
	(Seal)		
	4		
	C		
		10x,	
		4	
		C	
		'Q'	
		Tio	
		0.	
		150.	
		Ignature of Notary	
			6
		•	